
             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect 
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable 
law. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

10/01/2018

Mark Woodward

The Stoney Moose

10873/ Retail Marijuana  Facility

127 Stedman St., Ketchikan, AK 99901

AB18001159

Top Hat Concentrates and The Stoney Moose self reported that The Stoney Moose (retail facility)had 
transfered package #0000466901 to Top Hat Concentrates (product manufacturing facility). The 
package was believed to be from Calm-N-Collective but had been manifested to Stoney Moose. 
Interviews with parties revealed it was a mistake made by a new employee who has since been 
trained. The package was rejected by Top Hat and returned to Stoney Moose. 
 
This violation was self reported and resolved in a timely manner. 
 
No further action requested by enforcement. 
 
Sec. 17.38.070. Lawful operation of marijuana-related facilities.

S. Johnson

Mail
Article # 7012 3460 0000 2166 5373

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be 
heard regarding the Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice of Violation.  A 
licensee may respond, either orally or in writing to the Notice.  3 AAC 306.810 (2)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after 
receiving a notice of violation, to correct any defect that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.8 or this chapter. 
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your marijuana license number in your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

updated 11/05/18 

2/13/19 10873/Marijuana Retail Stores

Mark Woodward 127 Stedman St., Ketchikan 99901

The Stoney Moose AM190273

The manifest 000063890 from Catalyst Cannabis Company mistakenly listed the date of departure as 
2/8 and the date of arrival as 2/7. This wasn't noticed until the manifest and shipment was received at 
the destination, The Stoney Moose, and accepted into METRC. The manifest should have listed the 
correct date of departure as 2/9 and the correct date of arrival as 2/10. 
 
The incorrectly dated manifest was accepted by The Stoney Moose employee Kolbe Rose Pollock on 
02/20/2019. 
 
This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.750(c) 

S. Johnson

Email

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


From: Mark Woodward
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: AM190273
Date: Tuesday, February 19, 2019 8:40:32 AM

This email is in response to an NOV The Stoney Moose (Retail Lic. 10873) received regarding
the incorrect information listed in a manifest (000063890).

The transporter for the manifest first noticed the incorrect date after arriving to Ketchikan; the
paperwork was included in a manilla envelope with other paperwork from Catalyst, which was
placed in a secure portion of the transportation package (TSA did not require any check of the
baggage, so the paperwork stayed in the suitcase from product pickup location to The Stoney
Moose).
The Stoney Moose had just accepted the package after it being delivered, noticed the incorrect
dates on the manifest, and then contacted Catalyst to inform them of the error. Even though
this error originated with Catalyst, it was our transporter's responsibility to notice this error at
Catalyst and not after leaving. The transporter has been re-trained in transportation
requirements and responsibilities, and has ensured The Stoney Moose that this will not happen
again.

Due to this NOV, The Stoney Moose has created a Transportation Checklist that has to be a
part of every Manifest involving The Stoney Moose. The checklist will be initialled and
signed by both the transporter and the organization in which the product is being picked up.
This checklist, seen below, will be required to be sent in a text message (after being initialled
and signed) to the Day Manager of The Stoney Moose prior to leaving the location of product
pick up. Therefore all Stoney Moose product pickups will require a triplicate redundant system
prior to leaving the product pickup location. This Transportation Checklist will be required for
any and all manifests created by or for The Stoney Moose, Stone Moose Kitchens (if
approved), and Stoney Moose Farms (if approved).

Transportation Checklist: Initials of transporter required

_____ correct date/time of departure
_____ correct date/time of arrival
_____ correct AMCO card information entered
_____ correct DMV information listed, including drivers license and auto information
_____ correct directions listed (from pick up point to 127 Stedman St. in Ketchikan)
_____ ensured that the product has blue product labels listed on EACH bag
_____ transporter initials Manifest ONLY after all of the above have been verified
_____ NEED Initials from product pickup location that dates/times/locations are correct

Please know that we understand this NOV was 100% avoidable, and that our transporter
should have picked up this error prior to leaving Catalyst. Even with our checklist, if there is
anything else AMCO believes The Stoney Moose could do to avoid these NOVs in the future
please advise us and we will get on that immediately. Again, our apologies that this happened.

mailto:akmark21@gmail.com
mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


From: Mark Woodward
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: AM190273
Date: Tuesday, February 19, 2019 8:40:32 AM

This email is in response to an NOV The Stoney Moose (Retail Lic. 10873) received regarding
the incorrect information listed in a manifest (000063890).

The transporter for the manifest first noticed the incorrect date after arriving to Ketchikan; the
paperwork was included in a manilla envelope with other paperwork from Catalyst, which was
placed in a secure portion of the transportation package (TSA did not require any check of the
baggage, so the paperwork stayed in the suitcase from product pickup location to The Stoney
Moose).
The Stoney Moose had just accepted the package after it being delivered, noticed the incorrect
dates on the manifest, and then contacted Catalyst to inform them of the error. Even though
this error originated with Catalyst, it was our transporter's responsibility to notice this error at
Catalyst and not after leaving. The transporter has been re-trained in transportation
requirements and responsibilities, and has ensured The Stoney Moose that this will not happen
again.

Due to this NOV, The Stoney Moose has created a Transportation Checklist that has to be a
part of every Manifest involving The Stoney Moose. The checklist will be initialled and
signed by both the transporter and the organization in which the product is being picked up.
This checklist, seen below, will be required to be sent in a text message (after being initialled
and signed) to the Day Manager of The Stoney Moose prior to leaving the location of product
pick up. Therefore all Stoney Moose product pickups will require a triplicate redundant system
prior to leaving the product pickup location. This Transportation Checklist will be required for
any and all manifests created by or for The Stoney Moose, Stone Moose Kitchens (if
approved), and Stoney Moose Farms (if approved).

Transportation Checklist: Initials of transporter required

_____ correct date/time of departure
_____ correct date/time of arrival
_____ correct AMCO card information entered
_____ correct DMV information listed, including drivers license and auto information
_____ correct directions listed (from pick up point to 127 Stedman St. in Ketchikan)
_____ ensured that the product has blue product labels listed on EACH bag
_____ transporter initials Manifest ONLY after all of the above have been verified
_____ NEED Initials from product pickup location that dates/times/locations are correct

Please know that we understand this NOV was 100% avoidable, and that our transporter
should have picked up this error prior to leaving Catalyst. Even with our checklist, if there is
anything else AMCO believes The Stoney Moose could do to avoid these NOVs in the future
please advise us and we will get on that immediately. Again, our apologies that this happened.
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             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be 
heard regarding the Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice of Violation.  A 
licensee may respond, either orally or in writing to the Notice.  3 AAC 306.810 (2)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after 
receiving a notice of violation, to correct any defect that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.8 or this chapter. 
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your marijuana license number in your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

updated 4/23/19 

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


E&M Holdings, LLC, dba The Stoney Moose, received three NOVs the past license year. Two 
of these NOVs were due to an error in METRC created during a transport manifest. Although 
the errors were minor (wrong date and time for one NOV, and the other NOV was applied after 
we noticed an error in a transport manifest and tried to fix it), they were in violation of the 
parameters set by AMCO. New review methods for manifests double-checking by our 
enforcement officer were set in place after this happened, and no NOVs based on these 
similar transportation problems have occurred since.


1st NOV - cannot find

2nd NOV - Case: AM190273

The third NOV occurred due to an error in a publication of a magazine; the editor of the 
magazine inadvertently cut out the AMCO regulated warning and our store ID# in an 
advertisement we placed. We noticed the error when the magazines were delivered, and 
immediately notified AMCO Enforcement of the violation. Since that NOV we have 
implemented changes in our advertising that requires a sign off by our enforcement officer 
before any and all advertising can go out of the store.

3rd NOV - Case: AM190948

E&M Holdings, LLC, takes these violations very seriously, and each and every time adjust 
policy and procedure so that the same thing will not happen again. We sincerely apologize for 
our mistakes, and our goal is to ensure they do not happen again.

AMCO Received 8/1/2019
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	Text13: On 06/04/2019 AMCO Juneau office was notified by a manager of The Stoney Moose of a violation regarding advertising. Shane Jasper informed me an add for The Stoney Moose published in the Southeast Alaska Recreation Guide had the mandatory warnings cropped off without their knowledge. The license number was also not included. Mr. Jasper informed me they had contacted the publisher and informed them of this mistake and were assured it would not happen again in the future.

This violation was self-reported, no further action requested by enforcement.

Violation:

3 AAC 306.770. Signs, merchandise, advertisements, and promotions(c), (d)(2).
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